

June 7, 2019

Robin Ancona Director, Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: Lennon Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) TAM Transmittal No. 6

Enclosed is one copy of Lennon Telephone Company's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

The revisions to Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) remove the outdated Lifeline Service description, regulations, eligibility requirements, and discounts for low income consumers as a result of the expiration of the FCC's Lifeline Waiver effective June 11, 2019. The expiration of the waiver will require the administration of separate but overlapping state and federal Lifeline Programs. The new descriptions, Lifeline program eligibility requirements, discounts and regulations under the State and Federal Lifeline Programs for low income consumers are set forth in Telecommunications Association of Michigan Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 9R in which the Company is a concurring carrier.

Lennon Telephone Company's tariffs and transmittal letters can be viewed in their entirety at <u>http://telecommich.org/tariffs</u>.

The effective date of these changes is June 11, 2019.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Steven

Scott Stevenson President

BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CHECKLIST

2nd Revised Sheet No. 1 15th Revised Sheet No. 2 22nd Revised Sheet No. 3 9th Revised Sheet No. 4 2nd Revised Sheet No. 5 4th Revised Sheet No. 6 11th Revised Sheet No. 7 4th Revised Sheet No. 7.1 3rd Revised Sheet No. 7.2 2nd Revised Sheet No. 7.3 3rd Revised Sheet No. 8 3rd Revised Sheet No. 9 3rd Revised Sheet No. 9.1 1st Revised Sheet No. 9.2 1st Revised Sheet No. 9.3 1st Revised Sheet No. 10 2nd Revised Sheet No. 11 2nd Revised Sheet No. 11.1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 11.2 2nd Revised Sheet No. 11.3 2nd Revised Sheet No. 12 2nd Revised Sheet No. 12.1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 12.2 6th Revised Sheet No. 13 9th Revised Sheet No. 13.1 6th Revised Sheet No. 13.2 2nd Revised Sheet No. 13.3 Original Sheet No. 13.4 2nd Revised Sheet No. 14 2nd Revised Sheet No. 15 2nd Revised Sheet No. 15.1 3rd Revised Sheet No. 16 3rd Revised Sheet No. 16.1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 16.2 Original Sheet No. 17

Issued May 24, 2016 Issued May 24, 2016 Issued June 7. 2019* Issued May 24, 2016 Issued June 7, 2019* Issued June 7, 2019* Issued June 7, 2019* Issued May 24, 2016 Issued December 22, 1999 Issued May 24, 2016 Issued June 6, 2000

*Pages changed by this filing

Issued: June 7, 2019

Effective: June 11, 2019

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager, 3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan 48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, <u>rfletcher@lentel.com</u>.

Lennon Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1 (R)

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

LIFELINE SERVICE

A. DESCRIPTION

The descriptions, Lifeline program eligibility requirements, discounts and regulations under the State and Federal Lifeline Programs for low income consumers are set forth in Telecommunications Association of Michigan Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 9R in which the Company is a concurring carrier. (C)

(D)

,		
(1)	۱.
L	~	,

Issued under the authority of the PA 179 of 1991, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended.

Lennon Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1 (R) 9th Revised Sheet No. 13.1 Cancels 8th Revised Sheet No. 13.1

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

LIFELINE SERVICE

B. REGULATIONS

(D)

Effective: June 11, 2019

(D)

Issued under the authority of the PA 179 of 1991, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended.

Issued: June 7, 2019

Randy Fletcher, GM, Lennon Telephone Company, 3095 S. Sheridan St, Lennon, MI 48849, 810-621-3301, rfletcher@lentel.com

Lennon Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1 (R)

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

LIFELINE SERVICE

C. MONTHLY RATES AND DISCOUNTS FOR LIFELINE CUSTOMERS



(D)

(D)

Issued: June 7, 2019

Issued under the authority of the PA 179 of 1991, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, GM, Lennon Telephone Company, 3095 S. Sheridan St, Lennon, MI 48849, 810-621-3301, rfletcher@lentel.com